

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CONNECTU, INC., CAMERON
WINKLEVOSS, TYLER WINKLEVOSS,
AND DIVYA NARENDRA,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG,
EDUARDO SAVERIN, DUSTIN
MOSKOVITZ, ANDREW MCCOLLUM, and
FACEBOOK, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:07-CV-10593-DPW
(CONSOLIDATED WITH
Civil Action No. 1:04-CV-11923-DPW)

**FACEBOOK'S MOTION FOR LIMITED RELIEF FROM STAY AND TO ENJOIN
INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS AND THEIR COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND FACTS.....	3
A. The Court’s Orders Regarding Discovery	3
1. Protocol Governing Inspection of Facebook Defendants’ Hard Drives.....	3
2. Stipulated Protective Order.....	7
B. The Fee Arbitration Resurrects the Discovery Issues.....	8
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	10
A. This Court has the Authority to Sanction Violations of Its Orders.....	10
B. The Founders and Their Counsel Are Liable for Civil Contempt	11
1. Plaintiffs Had Notice That They Were Within the Massachusetts Orders Ambit	11
2. The Court’s Orders Are Clear and Unambiguous.....	12
3. The Founders and Their Counsel Had the Ability to Comply	13
4. Plaintiffs Intentionally Violated The Court’s Orders and Continue to Threaten to Violate Them	13
a. Plaintiffs and Parmet Violated the Protocol and Lied	14
b. Plaintiffs Violate the Court’s Orders by Serving Subpoenas Related to Protected Information.....	15
c. Plaintiffs Violate the Protocol By Providing Their Expert With Documents Without First Seeking Leave of Court to Do So	17
C. This Court Should Sanction Plaintiffs For Violating the Court’s Orders by Issuing an Injunction.....	17
1. Plaintiffs repeated violations warrant injunctive relief.....	17
2. Injunctive relief is warranted to ensure the Court’s Orders are not undermined	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328, 337	20
<i>De Cosme v. Sea Containers, Ltd.</i> , 874 F.2d 66 (1st Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Dystar Corp. v. Canto</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D. Mass. 1997)	17
<i>Egri v. Conn. Yankee Atomic Power Co.</i> , 68 Fed. Appx. 249, 255-56 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Fortin v. Comm'r of the Mass. Dep't of Public Welfare</i> , 692 F.2d 790 (1st Cir. 1982)	10
<i>In re G.S.F. Corp.</i> , 938 F.2d 1467 (1st Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Gilday v. Dubois</i> , 124 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Goya Foods, Inc. v. Wallack Mgmt. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2002)	10, 12, 14, 17, 18
<i>Harris v. Wells</i> , 764 F. Supp. 743 (D. Conn. 1991)	19, 20
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975)	10
<i>Phillips Beverage Co. v. Belvedere, S.A.</i> 204 F.3d 805, 806 (8th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Public Citizen v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988)	10, 18
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980)	10, 15
<i>Ex Parte Robinson</i> , 19 Wall. 505 (1873), <i>aff'd</i> , 339 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Top Enter., Inc. v. Torrejon</i> , 2008 WL 2950961 (D.P.R. Jul. 29, 2008)	14
<i>United States v. New York Telephone</i> , 434 US 159, 172 (1977).....	18
<i>United States Public Interest Research Group v. Atlantic Salmon of Maine, LLC</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D. Maine 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Saccoccia</i> , 433 F.3d 19 (1st. Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Winkler v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 1196 (7th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>In re Zyprexa Injunction</i> , 474 F.Supp.2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	18

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	19
28 U.S.C. § 2283.....	21
